FILE NO. 021268

RESOLUTION NO. 513-02

[Resolution commending the St. John's Educational Thresholds Center and the youth of the St. John's Educational Thresholds Center Summer Program.]

Resolution commending the St. John's Educational Thresholds Center for its 30th anniversary and decades of dedicated service to the youth of the Mission District; and commending the youth of the North Mission District for their successful work towards the creation of the first park in North Mission.

WHEREAS, The St. John's Educational Thresholds Center (SJETC) was founded in the 1960s as a non- profit, youth development organization; and,

WHEREAS, Over 1,100 youth and their families participate in SJETC programs every year; and,

WHEREAS, The SJETC recognizes and encourages the gifts of Mission District youth working with youth from ages 5 to 22 and their families to promote personal and community development; and,

WHEREAS, The SJETC also provides educational, career, community activism, recreation, leadership, health and visual arts programs to the Mission District youth; and,

WHEREAS, Youth participants of the SJETC Summer School were the first to recognize the need for a park in the North Mission; and,

WHEREAS, For seven years, participants of the SJETC Summer School have worked for the creation of a park in North Mission; and,

WHEREAS the SJETC Summer School participants have successfully secured funding from both the City and the State, as well as obtained the location on Hoff Street for construction; and,

Supervisor Daly BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, On Saturday, July 27, 2002 the SJETC will celebrate its 30th Anniversary at the future site of the Hoff Street Park; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco and the Board of Supervisors commends the St. John's Educational Thresholds Center for 30 years of dedicated service to the Community and in particular the youth of the North Mission; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That The City and County of San Francisco and the Board of Supervisors commends youth of St. John's Educational Thresholds Center Summer School for successfully lobbying the City and State for the creation of the first recreational park in the North Mission.

Supervisor Daly **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Page 2 7/15/2002

n * ÷



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021268

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the St. John's Educational Thresholds Center for its 30th anniversary and decades of dedicated service to the youth of the Mission District; and commending the youth of the North Mission District for their successful work towards the creation of the first park in North Mission.

July 22, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - Newsom

File No. 021268

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 22, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

AUG 0 2 2002

Date Approved